

No. 10-1491

In The Supreme Court of The United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ENGLISH
LAW PRACTITIONERS MARTYN DAY,
RICHARD HERMER QC, RICHARD MEERAN,
AND BLINNE NÍ GHRÁLAIGH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
COUNSEL OF RECORD
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K STREET, N.W., Suite 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 540-7200
mhausfeld@hausfeldllp.com
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

June 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN ENGLAND, CIVIL CLAIMS FOR VIOLATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW OCCURRING ABROAD ARE ACTIONABLE UNDER THE COMMON LAW, AND, IF THEY CONCERN A PUBLIC BODY, UNDER THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1998	4
A. Claims for violations of the law of nations are actionable in the United Kingdom under common law	6
B. The Human Rights Act of 1998 allows English courts to recognize a cause of action against State and public bodies for breaches of the European Convention of Human Rights, including violations of the law of nations occurring abroad	9
C. Violations of the law of nations occurring outside of the United Kingdom are also criminalized under United Kingdom legislation	10

II. DOMESTIC STATUTORY AND COMMON LAW RULES ALLOW ENGLISH COURTS TO ASSUME JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS INVOLVING ACTS COMMITTED ABROAD UNDER MULTIPLE CIRCUMSTANCES . . .	14
A. Pursuant to the Brussels regime, the primary basis for jurisdiction is domicile, regardless of where the tortious acts took place, and such jurisdiction arises as of right	17
B. Under English common law, where service of a defendant has been properly effected, English courts may assume jurisdiction over claims based on acts committed in the territory of foreign sovereigns, including “foreign cubed” claims	22
C. Under common law, English courts may assume jurisdiction over a cause of action for a tortious act or omission committed in the jurisdiction of another sovereign where the resulting harm occurred in the U.K., even if service cannot be effected within England	28
D. In cases involving multiple defendants or third parties, English courts may assume jurisdiction over persons domiciled abroad for tortious acts or omissions occurring in the territory of another sovereign where such persons are necessary or proper parties	29

E.	English courts may assume jurisdiction over causes of action premised on conduct in the territory of another sovereign where the defendant submits to jurisdiction, regardless of whether there is any nexus to the U.K.	32
F.	The jurisdiction of English courts over claims alleging breaches of the Human Rights Act by public authorities outside of the U.K. is extremely broad; it may arise over acts committed outside of the U.K., and to acts within the U.K. that expose a person to violations of Convention rights elsewhere	33
III.	JURISDICTIONAL RULES ALLOW ENGLISH COURTS TO ASSUME JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS OF THE TYPE PURSUED BY PETITIONERS HERE	35
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Cape Industries Plc</i> , [1990] Ch. 433 (C.A.)	24
<i>Al-Adsani v. Government of Kuwait</i> , (1994) 100 I.L.R. 465	29
<i>Al Jedda v. United Kingdom</i> , [2011] ECHR 1092	10, 33
<i>Al Rawi & Others v. Security Services and Others</i> , [2011] UKSC 34 (Eng.)	7
<i>Al Skeini v. United Kingdom</i> , [2011] ECHR 95	33, 34
<i>Att’y Gen. of Zambia v. Meer Care & Desai</i> , [2006] 1 CLC 436	31
<i>Barings Plc v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , [1997] ILPr 576	31
<i>Bodo Cmty. v. Shell Petroleum Co. of Nigeria</i> , Claim No. HQ 11X01280, High Court (QB) (Eng.) (filed Apr. 6, 2011)	2, 31, 33, 35
<i>Booth v. Phillips</i> , [2004] Lloyd’s Rep. 457	29
<i>Chandler v. Cape Plc</i> , [2012] EWCA (Civ) 525	19
<i>Colt Indus. v. Sarlie</i> , [1966] 1 W.L.R. 440 (C.A.)	23
<i>Connelly v. RTZ Corp. Plc</i> , [1998] 1 A.C. 854	27
<i>Cooley v. Ramsay</i> , [2008] EWHC 129 (QB)	29

<i>Doe v. UNOCAL Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Dunlop Pneumatic Tyre Co. v. Actien-Gesellschaft</i> , [1902] 1 K.B. 342	24
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Freeport Plc v. Arnoldsson Case</i> , [2007] All E.R. (D) 160, [2007] ECR I-8319	30
<i>Global Multimedia Int’l Ltd. v. Ara Media Servs.</i> , [2007] I Lloyd’s Rep 311	31
<i>Guerrero v. Monterrico Metals</i> , [2009] EWHC (QB) 2475 (Eng.)	7, 9, 19
<i>Harty v. Sabre</i> , [2011] EWHC 852 (QB)	29
<i>Horsford v. Bird</i> , [2006] UKPC 3, 14 (Eng.)	8
<i>Iraqi Civilian Litigation Against the Ministry of Defence</i> , Claim No. HQ09X01235, High Court (QB) (Eng.) (filed Mar. 24, 2009)	7
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior Al-Mamlaka Al-Arabiya AS Saudiya (the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia) & Others</i> , [2006] UKHL 26 (Eng.)	6
<i>Jones v. Saudi Arabia & Others</i> , [2004] EWCA (Civ) 1394	29
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	23, 37
<i>King v. Crown Energy Trading AG</i> , [2003] EWHC (Comm) 163 (Eng.)	18
<i>Lennard’s Carrying Co. v. Asiatic Petroleum Co.</i> , (1915) AC 705	13

<i>Lubbe v. Cape Plc</i> , [1998] EWCA (Civ) 1351 . . .	19, 20
<i>Lubbe and Others and Cape Plc and Related Appeals</i> , [2000] UKHL 41	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Maharanee of Baroda v. Wildenstein</i> , (1972) 2 Q.B. 283	22
<i>Motto & Ors v. Trafigura</i> , [2011] EWHC 90206 .	30
<i>Mutua & Others v. Foreign & Commonwealth Office</i> , [2011] EWHC (QB) 1913 (Eng.)	7, 8, 9
<i>Ngcobo v. Thor Chemicals Holdings Ltd & Desmond Cowley</i> , The Times, Nov. 10, 1995	20
<i>Oppenheimer v. Louis Rosenthal & Co. AG</i> , [1937] 1 All E.R. 23	26
<i>Othman (Abu Qatada) v. United Kingdom</i> , [2012] ECHR 56 (Jan. 17, 2012)	34
<i>Owusu v. Jackson and Others</i> , [2005] ECR I-1383	20, 21, 27, 31, 35
<i>Petrie & Lamont</i> (1841), Car. & M. 93, Eng. Rep. 424	8-9
<i>R. v. Sec'y of State for Defence, ex parte Al-Jedda</i> , [2007] UKHL 58 (Eng.)	9
<i>R. (Al-Sweady and Others) v. Sec'y of State for Defence</i> , [2009] EWHC (Admin) 1687 (Eng.) . . .	10
<i>R. (Ali Zaki Mousa) v. Sec'y of State for Defence</i> , [2011] EWCA (Civ) 1334 (Eng.)	10
<i>R. v. Zardad</i> , [2007] EWCA (Crim) 279 (Eng.) . .	12
<i>Saccharin Corp. v. Chemische Fabrik AG</i> , [1911] 2 K.B. 516 (C.A.)	24

<i>Sea Assets v. PT Garuda Indonesia</i> , (2000) 4 All E.R. 371	23
<i>Sim v. Robinow</i> , [1892] 14 R. 665	25
<i>Sithole & Ors v. Thor Chemicals Holdings Ltd. & Anor</i> , [1999] EWCA (Civ) 706	20
<i>Soering v. United Kingdom</i> , 11 EHRR 439	34
<i>Spiliada Maritime Corp. v. Cansulex Ltd.</i> , [1987] A.C. 460	24, 25
<i>South India Shipping Corp. v. Export-Import Bank of Korea</i> , [1985] 1 W.L.R. 585 (C.A.)	23
<i>Vava & Others v. Anglo American South Africa</i> , Claim No. HQ11X03245, High Court (QB) (Eng.) (filed Sept. 1, 2011)	20
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	37

Statutes

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. §1350	2, 4
Bribery Act, 2010, c. 23	11, 38
Civil Jurisdiction and Judgments Act, 1982, c. 27	14, 17
Civil Jurisdiction and Judgments Order, 2001, S.I. 2001/3929 (U.K.)	14
Civil Procedure Rules, 1998, S.I. 1998/3132 (U.K.)	15, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 31, 32
Companies Act, 2006, c. 46	23

Council Regulation 44/2001, 2000 O.J. (L 012) 1 (EC) (Brussels I Regulation)	14, 18, 21, 30, 32, 35
Criminal Justice Act, 1988, c. 33	12, 13, 38
Geneva Conventions Act, 1957, c. 52	11, 13, 38
Geneva Conventions (Amendment) Act, 1995, c. 27	11
Human Rights Act, 1998, c. 42	4, 5, 9, 10, 17
International Criminal Court Act, 2001, c. 17	12, 13
International Criminal Court Act, 2001, c. 17, Explanatory Notes ¶101	13
Interpretation Act, 1978, c. 30, sched. 1	13
Slave Trade Act, 1843, c. 98, §1	11
Taking of Hostages Act, 1982, c. 28	11
Terrorism Act, 2000, c. 11, § 1(4)	11
United Nations Personnel Act, 1997, c. 13 . . .	11, 38
War Crimes Act, 1991, c. 13, §1	12

Other Authorities

Brief of the Gov'ts of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and The Kingdom of The Netherlands as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Respondents ("U.K. and Netherlands Brief"), <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (filed Feb. 3, 2012), 2012 WL 405480	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Brussels Convention on Jurisdiction and the Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters of 1968. 1978 O.J. (L304) 77, <i>amended by</i> 1990 O.J. (L 189) 2	14
Clerk & Lindsell on Torts, ch. 4-04 (20th ed. 2010)	9
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (argued Feb. 28, 2012)	3
